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Latinx Community Survey 
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Appendix B: General Survey: Dissemination 
 
 

Organization/Location Paper Surveys Electronic Surveys 

Public Health Department 545 5 
      

Social Services Agency 140 32,955 
      

Senior Housing  3,936   
      

Senior Centers                       790 21,260 
      

Meals on Wheels 
Programs 4,558   

      
Libraries 630   

      
Health Care Providers 3,000   

      
CBO Newsletters 2,360 1,831 

      
TOTAL 15,959 56,051 
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Appendix C: Long-Term Care Facility Focus Group Questions 
 

• Does your facility have readily-accessible Wi-Fi or other internet services for residents?    
• Does the service cover the entire property?  
• If not, where is service available? 
• If no service, what is the barrier? 

 
• What types of devices are accessible to residents in your facility? 

o Who on your staff is responsible for managing their use? 
o Where did you obtain the devices? 
o How many are available? 
o Where are they able to use it? 
o Please describe what types of assistance are available to residents using devices. 
o Do you have a system in place to ensure that residents without their own device and 

without ability to pay for one themselves are provided one for use? 
 

• What types of tech support or training do your residents need that your staff are not 
able to provide due to time constraints, capacity, or other resources?   
 

• Do some of the residents in your facility have different needs than others related to 
their ability to use technology? For example, residents with cognitive, vision or hearing 
impairments?   
 

• If money was not a barrier, what would you like the technology in your facility to look 
like? What supports or services would you need to realize your vision? 
 

• If smart devices i.e., Google Home Speakers or iPads were available to your 
organization/residents? 
Please explain how you would utilize the devices to enrich your residents' lives.  

 
• What are we missing? What haven’t we asked? 
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Appendix D: General Survey: Respondent Demographics 
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City/Unincorporated Area (If Given)

1

13

13

15

15

20

24

30

33

35

39

46

59

76

102

132

144

554

Sunol
Albany

Newark
Berkeley Central

Dublin
Hayward South

Livermore
Hayward

Castro Valley
Union City
Emeryvil le

Berkeley
Pleasanton

San Leandro
Ashland Cherryland

Fremont
Alameda
Oakland

(1%)

(1%)

(1%)

(1%)

(2%)

(2%)

(2%)

(3%)

(3%)

(3%)

(6%)

(8%)

(4%)

(11%)

(10%)

(.1%%)

(2%)

(41%)
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Appendix E: General Survey: Quantitative Results  
 
*n=1,413 for all tables in Appendix E  
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73%

68%

50%

86%

38%

68%

44%

44%

44%

68%

38%

54%

36%

47%

40%

63%

27%

64%

29%

32%

26%

57%

23%

50%

46%

42%

37%

63%

26%

49%

Shopping Online

Banking Online

Accessing Benefits

Google Search

Voice-Activated Features

Video Applications

Comfort with General Internet Tasks By Race/Ethnicity 

All Other
Latinx
Asian/PI
African American
White



  20 

 

 
 

 

  



  21 

Appendix F: Latinx Community Survey: Quantitative Results  
 
*n=63 for all tables in Appendix F  
 

 

 

79%

86%

77%

52%

77%

21%

14%

23%

48%

23%

Affordable Housing

A form of transportation that is affordable for you

Access to healthy and affordable food

Income and job opportunities

Health services that are culturally appropriate and in a
language that you understand (e.g. primary care,

specialty care)

Resources/services available to respondents

No

Yes
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48%

52%

Yes

No

Weekly internet access

69%

31%

Yes

No

Access to internet-capable devices



  23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16%

82%

2%

Other

Smartphone

Tablet

If yes, device type

37%

19%

47%

42%

44%

Training one-on-one

Training in a group telephone call

Training in-person, with COVID-19 precautions

Training online

I don't want to be on the internet/online

Preferred learning methods
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35%

32%

8%

24%

12%

2%

0%

3%

No one(Live alone)

Spouse/Significant other

Parents

Child (Children)

Extended Family

Friends/Acquaintances

Other Caregiver

Other (please specify)

Who respondents currently live with

5%

32%

39%

18%

6%

Under 50

50 - 64

65 - 74

75 - 84

85+

Respondents' age groups
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Appendix G: Data Analysis Methods and Limitations 
 
The surveys and focus groups had several limitations that were mitigated by outreach, analysis 
methods and research design. 
 
Lack of a random sample 
 
Because it was not feasible to collect a random sample from all seniors in Alameda County, the 
respondents may not have represented the entire population. Some of the observed 
frequencies may have resulted from the variety of people who took the survey, and not true 
differences between groups. The large number of responses (1,413) and strongly 
representative sample by race/ethnicity, gender, income level and location make it more likely 
that true differences were observed.  
 
Because of the non-random sample and large number of responses, statistical significance or 
differences in a few percentage points should be viewed as less important than the magnitude 
of observed differences and overall patterns observed between groups. The data is also meant 
to describe the current situation and viewpoints of seniors, rather than to predict access or 
behavior. 
 
Skipped Questions 
 
Several questions had more than 5% of responses missing, which may have been left blank or 
answered as “prefer not to state.” The percentage of missing answers was 24% for income, 23% 
for gender and 9% for sexual orientation. The gender question was fill-in-the-blank and may 
have been misunderstood. Questions about income and sexual orientation may have felt 
intrusive.    
 
Missing responses can limit data analysis when they are “systematic,” meaning that people 
from specific age, racial/ethnic or income levels are more likely to skip a survey question. A way 
to check for systematic bias is to compare missing and non-missing responses along other 
demographic variables. Few differences between people who skipped questions were noted, 
with the exception of race/ethnicity among people who skipped the question about sexual 
orientation. A higher percentage of Latinx respondents skipped the question about sexual 
orientation.  
 
Qualitative Data Analysis 
 
To overcome subjectivity in interpreting open-ended survey responses and focus group notes, 
the researchers created a system for identifying preliminary code words or themes and 
reviewing each other’s work and refining codes and themes. The researchers also presented 
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preliminary findings to the Digital Inclusion workgroup, gathering input into themes and how to 
best interpret respondent quotes.  
 
Duplication 
 
Offering the survey in multiple formats raised the possibility of duplication. To partially mitigate 
this limitation, responses were checked for patterns suggesting duplication, such as being 
submitted electronically only minutes apart or having the exact same answers. Surveys strongly 
suggesting duplication and blank responses were omitted from the final data analysis.  

 
Benefits of Using Mixed Methods 
 
Using both qualitative and quantitative methods strengthened the research design. Qualitative 
responses helped provide context and meaning to quantitative answers. For example, 
comments about lack of affordable Wi-Fi helped explained why some people may have lacked 
internet access. Multiple choice questions and collecting many surveys allowed comparison by 
subgroups. 
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